

General Assembly Security Council

Distr. GENERAL

A/42/64 S/18543 24 December 1986

ORIGINAL: ENGLISH

GENERAL ASSEMBLY Forty-second session THE SITUATION IN AFGHANISTAN AND ITS IMPLICATIONS FOR INTERNATIONAL PEACE AND SECURITY REVIEW OF THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE DECLARATION ON THE STRENGTHENING OF INTERNATIONAL SECURITY PEACEFUL SETTLEMENT OF DISPUTES BETWEEN STATES REPORT OF THE AD HOC COMMITTEE ON THE DRAFTING OF AN INTERNATIONAL CONVENTION AGAINST THE RECRUITMENT, USE, FINANCING AND TRAINING OF **MERCENARIES** DEVELOPMENT AND STRENGTHENING OF GOOD-NEIGHBOURLINESS BETWEEN STATES SECURITY COUNCIL Forty-first year

Letter dated 23 December 1986 from the Permanent Representative of Pakistan to the United Nations addressed to the Secretary-General

Further to my letter dated 8 December 1986 (A/41/961-S/18512), I have the honour to report to you a serious incident in violation of Pakistan airspace from the Afghanistan side, which occurred on 18 December 1985. On that date, at 1440 hours (Pakistan standard time), two Afghan fighter aircraft penetrated 8 kilometres of Pakistan airspace and dropped two bombs in the Ali Mangal area of the Kurram Agency, as a result of which eight persons, including one woman, were killed.

The Afghan Chargé d'affaires w s summoned to the Foreign Office at Islamabad on 23 December 1986 and a strong protest was lodged with him over this unprovoked attack.

I request you to have this letter circulated as a document of the General Assembly, under the items entitled "The situation in Afghanistan and its

A/42/64 S/18543 English Page 2

implications for international peace and security", "Review of the implementation of the Declaration on the Strengthening of International Security", "Peaceful settlement of disputes between States", "Report of the Ad Hoc Committee on the Drafting of an International Convention against the Recruitment, Use, Financing and Training of Mercenaries" and "Development and strengthening of good-neighbourliness between States", and of the Security Council.

(Signed) S. SHAH NAWAZ
Ambassador
and
Permanent Representative